
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 16th June, 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 April 

2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Levelling Up Fund Bids for Nantwich Road, Crewe Station.  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 To consider a report summarising the Council’s approach to developing Levelling Up 

Fund bids for Crewe and to seek support to prepare round 2 constituency and LTA 

bids to bring forward the Nantwich Road enhancement schemes, linked to the Crewe 

Hub. 

6. Local Transport Development Plans - Tranche 2  (Pages 17 - 334) 
 
 To consider a report requesting approval of the second set of Local Transport 

Delivery Plans, which have been prepared as part of the Council’s transport strategy 
framework. 
 

7. Highways & Transport Budgets 2022/23  (Pages 335 - 354) 
 
 To receive the alignment of the 2022-23 budgets for Highways and Transport and to 

note or approve virements and supplementary estimates as required. 
 

8. Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint 
Committees  (Pages 355 - 360) 

 
 To appoint Members to the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee. 

 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 361 - 366) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, C Browne (Chair), L Braithwaite, 
B Burkhill, L Crane (Vice-Chair), H Faddes, A Gage, L Gilbert, C Naismith, M Sewart, 
D Stockton and P Williams 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13th April, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, L Braithwaite, B Burkhill, J Clowes (Substitute), 
H Faddes, A Gage, L Gilbert, M Hunter, M Sewart, D Stockton and P Williams 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mr C Hindle (Head of 
Infrastructure), Mr J David (Interim Director of Highways & Infrastructure), Mr 
P Davies (Contract Operations Manager), Mr R Hibbert (Head of Strategic 
Transport and Parking), Ms J Wilcox (Head of Financial Management) and 
Mrs M Withington (Principal Lawyer) 
 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Benson. 
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of item 6 - National Bus Strategy - 
Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme(s), Mandy Withington, the 
Principal Lawyer, declared that her son was employed by a local bus 
company, but he was junior member of the company and had no 
involvement in the decisions of the company. 
 

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 March 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the 
inclusion of the question asked by Councillor J Clowes around the 
progress of the missing Traffic Regulation Order Consolidation Order 
which was raised under minute number 63 ‘Work Programme’.  Officers at 
the time advised they would provide a response to this question after the 
meeting. 
 

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Carol Jones attended the meeting and spoke on item 5-National Bus 
Strategy - Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme(s). 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



 
68 NATIONAL BUS STRATEGY - ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP PLAN AND 

SCHEME(S)  
 
Consideration was given to a report updating the Committee on the 
Council’s draft Enhanced Partnership (EP) Plan and Scheme as well as 
seeking the Committee’s endorsement prior to its submission to the 
Department for Transport (DfT). 
 
Mr R Hibbert, the Head of Strategic Transport and Parking, advised that 
given the decision made by the Department for Transport not to allocate 
any funding to the Council’s Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) any 
reference to BSIP funding dependency contained within the appendix B of 
the report should be removed. 
 
Members expressed disappointment at the decision by the Department for 
Transport, in the failure to allocate any funding to the Council’s BSIP.  Th
[...]
future meeting of the 

Highways and Transport Committee for approval. 

1.6.That the Chair be authorised to write to the Department for Transport 

on behalf of the Committee outlining the Committee’s frustration at the 

decision by the DfT not to allocate any funding to the Council’s Bus 

Service Delivery Plan. 

 
69 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 2022-23 PROGRAMMES  

 
Consideration was given to a report informing the Committee of the capital 
and revenue budgets available for the highway service for 2022/23 and the 
allocation of those budgets to the various programmes of work. 
 
The Chair queried if the information contained within the table in section 
6.6.3.1 of the report was correct in referring to LTP Block Grants Funding 
Allocations. He asked if it should state Council Investment Funding 
Allocation.  In response Mr P Davies, the Contract Operations Manager 
confirmed that he was correct and reference to LTP Block Grants Funding 
Allocations had been made in error. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
 

1.That the apportionment of revenue and capital funding to the key 
elements of highway services as shown in Tables 2 to 4 of the report be 
noted. 

2.That Council be recommended to approve a supplementary capital 
estimate for the Pothole Fund grant of £5.799m, set out in paragraph 6.6.2 
of the report. 
 

70 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. 
 
Mrs S Baxter, the Democratic Services Officer advised of the following 
amendments to the work programme:- 
 
HS2 Update-To be considered at the June meeting 
Local Transport Plan Update-To be considered at the June meeting 
Parking Service Update-To be considered at the July meeting  
On Street Electric Vehicle Charging-To be considered at the July meeting 
Idling Vehicles Feasibility Study- To be considered at the September 
meeting 
 

Page 5



Councillor M Sewart asked for an update in relation to pavement parking 
which had yet not been allocated a date on the Committees work 
programme.  In response the Head of Strategic Transport and Parking 
advised he would seek further clarification from the Department for 
Transport.   The consultation on pavement parking closed in late 2019 and 
to the best of his knowledge he had not had sight of an update on the 
outcome of the consultation since that date.  He advised he would seek 
further clarification from the DfT as to when a response could be expected 
and he would report back to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the amendments to the work programme be noted. 
 

71 MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY (PROW) SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Public Rights of Way (PROW) 
Sub-Committee held on 14 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Public Rights of Way (PROW) Sub-Committee be 
received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
16 June 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Levelling Up Fund Bids for Nantwich Road, Crewe 
Station. 

 
Report of: 

 
Jayne Traverse, Executive Director of Place 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT/15/21-22 
 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The report summarises the Council’s approach to developing Levelling Up 

Fund bids for Crewe and seeks Committee support to prepare round 2 

constituency and LTA bids to bring forward the Nantwich Road 

enhancement schemes, linked to the Crewe Hub. 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. Government’s planned investment in a new high-speed rail network in the 

UK, known as HS2, will have significant impacts to Cheshire East. 

2.2. HS2 services will also call at Crewe railway station. Cheshire East Council 

are seeking Government to deliver key interventions and investments that 

will ensure that Crewe, the first northern HS2 hub, does not decline further 

at the expense of the Midlands and South, which will both receive 

significant Government investment. 

2.3. Funding opportunities, such as the Levelling Up Fund, provide tangible 

opportunities for the Council to support, and accelerate, the delivery of such 

interventions, and demonstrate to Government the Council’s commitment to 

realising the benefits of HS2 to Crewe. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That Committee: 

3.1.1. Authorise the Director of Highways and Infrastructure to submit both a 

constituency and Local Transport Authority Round 2 Levelling Up Bid for 

the Nantwich Road enhancement schemes. 

3.1.2. Note that a local financial contribution of at least 10% of the estimated 

scheme costs will be required for each bid that is successful. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. In March 2022, Government launched the second round of bidding for the 

Levelling Up Fund (LUF), with bids due by 6th July 2022. The criteria for the 

second round of bids are largely consistent with the first round in 2021. 

4.2. For the LUF, each authority is categorised as a Priority Area, with Priority 1 

areas deemed to be in most need of Levelling Up and Priority 3 areas the 

least. Although, some local authority areas were re-categorised for round 2 

of LUF, Cheshire East remains a Priority 3 area. 

4.3. As a Local Transport Authority (LTA), the Council has the opportunity to 

submit an additional bid into this fund, known as an LTA bid. This is in 

addition to the single bid allocation per constituency MP, known as a 

constituency bid or MP bid. 

4.4. Whilst the constituency bids can be for schemes across regeneration, 

culture or transport and up to £20m in value, an LTA bid must be for a 

single project, or package of closely linked projects, must be at least 90% 

transport related and can, in exceptional circumstances, be for up to £50m. 

4.5. However, it is important to note that an LTA bid for over £20m is subject to 

far greater bid requirements and scruti
[...]



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
16 June 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Local Transport Development Plans – Tranche 2 

 
Report of: 

 
John David, Interim Director of Highways & 
Infrastructure 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT58/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All wards in Alsager, Congleton, Handforth, Middlewich, 
Poynton and Wilmslow 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the second set of Local 

Transport Development Plans, which have been prepared as part of the 

Council’s transport strategy framework.  The first five plans were approved 

by the Committee in March 2022. This report presents Local Transport 

Development Plans for Alsager, Congleton, Handforth, Middlewich, Poynton 

and Wilmslow for approval.    

1.2. In October 2019, the Council adopted a new Local Transport Plan (LTP), 

outlining the role that transport plays in delivering long-term strategic 

outcomes of Cheshire East Council.  To complement the adopted LTP 

strategy, a set of Local Transport Development Plans have been prepared to 

identify priority schemes and initiatives to support towns and surrounding 

areas.  

1.3. Local Transport Development Plans have been prepared for the two principal 

towns (Crewe and Macclesfield) and nine Key Service Centres (Alsager, 

Congleton, Handforth, Middlewich, Nantwich, Knutsford, Poynton, 

Sandbach, Wilmslow). Each plan extends to the surrounding rural areas, 

ensuring that all parts of the borough are included in at least one LTP 

Development Plan. 

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

1.4. Local Transport Development Plans integrate with other investment 

programmes to support delivery of the outcomes defined in the Council’s 

Corporate Plan 2021-2025.  This report contributes to the following Corporate 

Plan priority outcomes: 

1.4.1. OPEN – plan development has been informed by public consultat
[...]
of day-to-day travel patterns. 

2.7. Where plans are adjacent to one another, the transport development 

programmes have been carefully coordinated the reflect that transport 

networks and larger project often span the plan boundaries.  For example, a 

number of our active travel programmes intend to create better cycling routes 

between towns.  In this case, as an example, the proposals for active travel 

improvements along Manchester Road- between Wilmslow and Handforth – 

are referenced in LTDP’s for both Wilmslow and Handforth.  There are 

numerous similar examples which reflects the Councils desire for enhancing 

networks for all modes of travel between towns in Cheshire East. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to: 

3.1.1. Approve the Local Transport Development Plans as in Appendices A – F, 

which will become part of the Council’s policy and programme planning 

framework for transport. 

3.1.2. Note that individual projects in any Local Transport Development Plan will 

be subject to programming of the annual highways and transport capital 

budgets.  Projects will be progressed only after funding has been agreed 

Page 19



 

OFFICIAL 

and subject to all necessary scheme design and development works, 

including consultation with stakeholders. 

3.1.3. Authorise the Interim Director of Highways & Infrastructure to update the 

first tranche of Local Transport Development Plans, as approved at 

Committee in March 2022, to take account of Government’s confirmation 

that no additional Bus Service Improvement Plan funding will available to 

the Council (see paragraph 2.4).  

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The Local Transport Development Plans have been developed in line with 

the principles established in the Council’s adopted Local Transport Plan to 

achieve the Council’s wider strategic aims and objectives noted in the 

Corporate Plan 2021- 2025, most notably regarding environmental, 

ec
[...]
of the MTFS and Corporate Plan. 
 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report determines the allocation of the approved budgets for 2022/23 

to the Highways and Transport Committee. 

1.2. The report contributes to the Council’s objective of being an open and 

enabling organisation. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council for 

the four years 2022/23 to 2025/26 was approved by full Council on 24th 

February 2022. 

2.2. Cheshire East Council provides in the region of 500 local services every 

day. The Corporate Plan articulates a vision of how these services will make 

Cheshire East an Open, Fairer and Greener borough. The MTFS matches 

forecast resources to the costs associated with achieving the Council’s 

vision. 

2.3. The Finance Sub Committee meeting on the 2nd March approved the 

allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy 

proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service committees. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. To note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 

approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and 

Page 335 Agenda Item 7



   

OFFICIAL 

earmarked reserves to the Highways and Transport Committee, as set out 

in Appendix A. 

3.2. To note the supplementary estimates already approved as set out in 

Appendix B, Tables A, B and C. 

3.3. To approve the supplementary revenue estimates set out in Appendix B, 

Table D. 

3.4. To approve the supplementary capital estimates set out in Appendix B, 

Table E. 

3.5. To approve the capital budget virements set out in Appendix B, Table F. 

3.6. To note the financial reporting timetable as set out in Appendix C. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The Highways and Transport Committee has the responsibility for the 

oversight, scrutiny, reviewing of outcomes and performance, budget 

monitoring and risk management of the Directorate of Highways & 

Infrastructure includ
[...]
Feb-23

MTFS Budget Consultation Planning 11-Jan-23 01-Dec-22 16-Jan-23 02-Feb-23 26-Jan-23 23-Jan-23 17-Jan-23 22-Feb-23

Third Financial Review of 

2022/23 - Part A One Page 

Summary and Narrative 

Monitoring 09-Feb-23 22-Feb-23

Third Financial Review of 

2022/23 - Part B Full Report 

based on Part A

Monitoring 08-Mar-23 23-Mar-23 20-Mar-23 30-Mar-23 02-Mar-23 27-Mar-23 14-Mar-23 24-May-23

P
age 353



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
16 June 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, 
Panels, Boards and Joint Committees 

 
Report of: 

 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and 
Governance 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT60/22-23 
 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
No specific wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1  This report seeks approval from the Highways and Transport Committee to 

appoint members to the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Council, at its annual meeting on 18 May 2022, approved the political 

representation on its main committees. The appointment of certain sub-

committees, working groups, panels and boards is a matter for the relevant 

service committees. This report concerns the Public Rights of Way Sub 

Committee of which membership is required to be appointed by the Highways 

and Transport Committee.  Where political proportionality is applicable, the 

agreed conventions and methods of calculation have been applied. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That the committee appoints the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee referred 

to in this report; notes the terms of reference attached as appendix 1 to the 

report; agrees the political representation and agrees that the names of 

Members appointed to it will be submitted to the Head of Democratic Services 

and Governance. 

 

Page 355 Agenda Item 8



 

OFFICIAL 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1  The Committee is responsible for the appointment of the sub-committee, 

referred to in this report. 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1.1 Not applicable. 

 

6. Background 

A. Bodies which report to the Highways and Transport Committee 

Public Rights of Way Sub Committee 

The Constitution provides that the lead service committee in respect of the 

Public Rights of Way Sub Committee will be the Highways and Transport 

Committee.  The Public Rights of Way Sub Committee will meet on a quarterly 

basis, report to the Highways and Transport Committee on at least an annual 

basis and review its terms of reference annually in order to establish if they are 

fit for purpose or need amending.  (Please see Appendix 1 for the terms of 

reference).  The membership (7 Members) of the Pubic Rights of Way Sub 

Committee is required to be formally ratified by the Highways and Transport 

Committee. 

It is proposed that the Highways and Transport Committee agree to the 
appointment of Members to the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee in line 
with the following, and that the nominees to the Sub Committee be notified to 
the Head of Democratic Services and Governance: 

 
3 Conservative 
2 Labour 
2 Independent 
 

Recommendation: That the Highways and Transport Committee appoints 

Members to the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee as follows: Con:3; 

Lab:2; Ind:2; Lib Dem:0; R. Ind:0; NGI:0 

Current Membership:- 

Councillors S Akers Smith, L Crane, S Edgar, H Faddes, L Gilbert, R Moreton 

and D Stockton. 

7. Implications 

7.1      Legal 

7.1.1 The Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, 

made pursuant to the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, make 

provisions in respect of the political group representation on a local authority’s 

committees in relation to the overall political composition of the Council. The 

Page 356



 

OFFICIAL 

legislation applies to the decision-making committees and sub-committees of 

the Council. 

7.1.2 The legislation requires 
[...]

Place 

N 

HT50/22/23 

26 
January 

2023 
 

MTFS 
Budget 

Consultation 

Respond to 
Budget 

consultation 
(Highways & 
Transport) 

Alex Thompson Y Y Y 
An open and 

enabling 
organisation 

N 

P
age 365



Highways and Transport Committee Work Programme 
 

OFFICIAL 

HT51/22-23 

2 
March 2023 

 

Third 
Financial 
Review of 
2022/23   

To receive an 
update on the 
financial 
position for 
2022/23  

To note or 
approve 

virements and 
supplementary 
estimates as 

required. 

Alex Thompson N N Y 
An open and 

enabling 
organisation 

N 

 
 

HT/23/22-
23 

 
 

TBC 

 
Pavement 
Parking 
Policy 

Update 
 

 
To approve the 

proposed 
pavement 

parking policy 
for the 

borough. 

Richard 
Hibbert/John 

David 
tbc tbc Y 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
Place 

N 

 
HT/44/22-

23 
 
 

TBC 

Middlewich 
Eastern 

Bypass Full 
Business 

Case 
Approval 

To approve the 
full business 

for the scheme 
for submission 

to DfT 

Neil Grundy N/A TBC N 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
Place 

N 

 
 

HT/45/22-
23 

 

TBC 

A500 Full 
Business 

Case 
Approval 

To approve the 
full business 

for the scheme 
for submission 

to DfT 

Simon Kerr N/A TBC N 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
Place 

N 

 

P
age 366


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Levelling Up Fund Bids for Nantwich Road, Crewe Station.
	Appendix 1 - Nantwich Road Bridge Enhancement Schemes

	6 Local Transport Development Plans - Tranche 2
	Appendix A -  Alsager LTDP
	Appendix B -  Congleton LTDP
	Appendix C - Handforth LTDP
	Appendix D - Middlewich LTDP
	Appendix E - Poynton LTDP
	Appendix F - Wilmslow LTDP
	Appendix G - LTDP EqIA Rev2

	7 Highways & Transport Budgets 2022/23
	Aligning the MTFS - Appendix A
	H&T Aligning the MTFS - Appendix B
	Reporting timetable - Appendix C

	8 Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint Committees
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th June, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, L Braithwaite, B Burkhill, J Clowes 
(Substitute), H Faddes, A Gage, C Naismith, M Sewart, D Stockton and 
P Williams 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mr C Hindle (Head of 
Infrastructure), Mr J David (Interim Director of Highways & Infrastructure), Mr 
R Hibbert (Head of Strategic Transport and Parking), Mrs S Oakden (Principal 
Accountant) and Mrs M Withington (Principal Lawyer) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Gilbert. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of agenda item 6-‘Local Transport 
Development Plans - Tranche 2’, Councillor P Williams declared that he 
was the Ward Councillor for Alsager, one of the Wards referred to within 
the report.  It was noted that this declaration would apply to any Members 
on the Committee whose Wards also formed a part of Trance 2. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 April 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr Bratt attended the meeting and spoke on agenda item 5-Levelling Up 
Fund Bids for Nantwich Road, Crewe Station.  His specific concerns 
related to the consultation process undertaken by the Council and the fact 
that the deadline for responses occurred after the publication date of the 
report.  He asked questions in respect of whether or not there was any 
audit of the responses to check had the actual consultation responses 



been properly analysed, when would they be published and when would 
the benefit to cost ratio estimate be published.  He also queried how he 
could withdraw his support. 
 
Mr C Hindle, the Head of Infrastructure gave a general response in relation 
to the concerns regarding the consultation process, however it was agreed 
that a written response would be provided to Mr Bratt’s specific questions. 
 

5 LEVELLING UP FUND BIDS FOR NANTWICH ROAD, CREWE 
STATION  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s approach to 
developing Levelling Up Fund bids for Crewe which sought the 
Committee’s support to prepare round 2 constituency and LTA bids in 
order to bring forward the Nantwich Road enhancement schemes, linked 
to the Crewe Hub. 
 
Members welcomed the bids coming forward.  It was considered that the 
plans would improve accessibility to Crewe station for cycling and public 
transport as well as being a key component in providing a better link 
between Crewe station and the town centre.   
 
Concerns were raised that Cheshire East was considered a priority three 
by central government for levelling up when there were areas within Crewe 
that were in the top 10% of the country for deprivation.  Representations 
had been made by officers to redetermine the priority allocated but had not 
been heeded by government which was felt to be disappointing.   
 
It was commented that the Council needed to have future business cases 
ready to be submitted when further funding became available, in particular 
the business case regarding the access between Crewe town centre and 
grand junction retail park. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
 
1.That the Director of Highways and Infrastructure be authorised to submit 
both a constituency and Local Transport Authority Round 2 Levelling Up 
Bid for the Nantwich Road enhancement schemes. 

2.That it be noted a local financial contribution of at least 10% of the 
estimated scheme costs would be required for each bid that was 
successful. 

 
6 LOCAL TRANSPORT DEVELOPMENT PLANS - TRANCHE 2  

 
Consideration was given to a report seeking the Committee’s approval for 

the second set of Local Transport Development Plans, which had been 

prepared as part of the Council’s transport strategy framework.   



Members supported the production of a number of Local Transport 

Development Plans however it was commented that the expectations of 

residents needed to be carefully managed.  In addition it was felt important 

that there was a synergy between Council departments in order to ensure 

that the projects being prepared were in conjunction with the relevant 

service areas which would enable opportunities to be maximised.   

A further comment was made that the plans were a ‘wish’ list and required 

more focus in order for the Council to achieve its purpose of maintaining 

roads. 

The Chair advised that the government’s approach was to encourage local 

authorities to put forward the most innovative schemes, as a result the 

reality was that the Council did need to develop documents like those 

being considered today in order to ensure the Council was ready to bid 

when those opportunities came forward. 

RESOLVED 
 
1.That the Local Transport Development Plans as in Appendices A – F, 

which would become part of the Council’s policy and programme planning 

framework for transport be approved. 

2.That it be noted individual projects in any Local Transport Development 

Plan would be subject to programming of the annual highways and 

transport capital budgets.  Projects would be progressed only after funding 

had been agreed and subject to all necessary scheme design and 

development works, including consultation with stakeholders. 

3.That the Interim Director of Highways & Infrastructure be authorised to 

update the first tranche of Local Transport Development Plans, as 

approved at Committee in March 2022, to take account of Government’s 

confirmation that no additional Bus Service Improvement Plan funding 

would be available to the Council (see paragraph 2.4 of the report). 

 
7 HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT BUDGETS 2022/23  

 
The Committee received the report which determined the allocation of the 
approved budgets for 2022/23 to the Highways and Transport Committee. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
 
1.That the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 

approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and 

earmarked reserves to the Highways and Transport Committee be noted. 

2.That the supplementary estimates already approved as set out in 

Appendix B, Tables A, B and C of the report be noted. 

3.That the supplementary estimates set out in Appendix B, Table D of the 

report be approved. 



4.That the supplementary capital estimates set out in Appendix B, Table E 

of the report be approved. 

5.That the capital budget virements set out in Appendix B, Table F of the 

report be approved. 

6.That the financial reporting timetable as set out in Appendix C of the 

report be noted. 

 
8 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 

PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the membership of the Public 
Rights of Way (PRoW) Committee.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1)That the Highways and Transport Committee appoints Members to the 
Public Rights of Way Committee (PRoW) as follows:  
 
Conservative:3 
Labour:2 
Independent:2 
 
(2)That the terms of reference attached as appendix one to the report be 
noted. 
 
(3)That the names of those Members to sit on the Pubic Rights of Way 
Sub Committee will be submitted to the Head of Democratic Services an 
Governance. 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. 
 
Mrs S Baxter, the Democratic Services Officer advised of the following 
amendments to the work programme:- 

 The Vehicle Restraint System Strategy and Skid Resistance 
Strategy as complimentary documents were to be presented for 
approval within the Speed Management Strategy report – 
September 2022.  The title would be updated to reflect this 
amendment. 

 The updated Asset Management Policy, Asset Management 
Strategy, Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan and 
Resilient Network Strategy to form a single report seeking approval 
of these interrelated policies.  It was noted that the approval of the 
documents was important in relation to evidencing the Council’s 
self-assessment to level 3 with the DfT i.e. securing maximum 
amount of additional maintenance funding.  Officers were in the 



process of assessing whether a report would come to either the 
November 2022 or January 2023 meeting. 

Whilst the inclusion in the work programme of the review of the Ward 
Member Budget scheme was welcomed, concerns were raised that the 
deadline for the approval of all submitted schemes was 30 June 2022.  It 
was requested that officers be asked to consider extending the deadline. 

The Chair agreed to liaise with officers to see if this request could be 
accommodated and that a written response on this matter would be 
emailed to all Members of the Committee. 

RESOLVED 

That the amendments to the work programme be approved and that the 
Chair of the Highways and Transport Committee seek officers advice with 
regard to the request to extend the 30 June 2022 deadline in relation to 
the approval of ward member budget schemes. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.43 am 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
Responses to questions raised at 16 June Highways and Transport 
Committee 
 
Agenda item 4 Public Speaking –Levelling up Fund Bids for Nantwich 
Road, Crewe Station 
 
Mr Blatt asked the following questions.  The responses are in bold:- 
 
1.Was there any audit of the responses to check for abuse? 
 
Not directly. However, the questionnaire asked respondents to 
provide their postcodes and these have been analysed and mapped. 
The survey also asked for responses on the usual mode of travel and 
whether the respondent was part of an organisation. These will be 
fully analysed as part of the consultation report. 
 
2.Have the actual consultation responses been properly analysed yet? 
And will they be published? 
 
Yes, these will be published shortly and made available on the 
Council's consultation results web-page : 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_informat
ion/consultations/consultation-results/consultations_results.aspx 
 
3.When will the benefit to cost ratio estimate be published? 
 
These are being finalised now. For the Western deck, using the DfT 
approved methodology the Benefit Cost ration is c3.3, for the Eastern 
Deck the BCR is c3.0. The full bid will be made available publicly 
once submitted.   
 
4.How do I withdraw my support now I have this information? I'm sure 
others would also like that answer. 
 
Officers contacted the team and asked that your support is 
withdrawn. For privacy reasons we have not asked for people's 
names in the survey - to assist us in removing the correct response, 
please could you confirm your postcode or IP address. 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/consultations/consultation-results/consultations_results.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/consultations/consultation-results/consultations_results.aspx

